The Company’s borrowings at variable rate on which effective hedge has not been

entered into are denominated mainly in Singapore Dollar (SGD). If the SGD interest

rate had been higher/lower by 1% (2024: 1%) with all other variables including tax

rate being held constant, the profit after tax would have been lower/higher by

S$97,846 (2024: S$83,576) as a result of higher/lower interest expense on these

borrowings.

(c) Currency risk

Currency risk arises when transactions are denominated in foreign currencies. The

Company incurs currency risk on transactions and balances that are denominated in

a currency other than Singapore Dollar (SGD). The currency giving rise to this risk are

primarily United States Dollar (USD). The Company ensures that the net exposure is

kept to an acceptable level by buying or selling foreign currencies at forward and

spot rates, where necessary, to address short term imbalances.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the effects arising from the net financial

liability/asset position to a reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rate

against SGD, with all other variables including tax rate being held constant.

   2025 2024

   Profit Profit

   after tax after tax

   S$ S$

  USD/SGD – strengthened 6% (2024: 3%) 169,187 (75,155)

  USD/SGD – weakened 6%  (2024: 3%) (169,187) 75,155

WILSON CABLES PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 39

24. Financial risk management (cont’d)

(c) Currency risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency forward contracts

The Company enters into foreign currency forward contracts to manage the foreign

currency risk associated with anticipated sales and purchase transactions. For cash

flow hedges of highly probable forecast sales and purchases, as the critical terms

(i.e. the notional amount, life and underlying) of the foreign currency forward

contracts and their corresponding hedged items are the same, the Company

performs a qualitative assessment of effectiveness and it is expected that the value